The 
dog acquires the double function of company and shepherd in these communities. 
The objective of the present study was to conduct a diagnosis of the situation in areas of 
La Quebrada and Puna where the circulation of E. granulosus is suspected. Five hundred 
and twenty three (523) samples of canine fecal material scattered in the environment 
were collected from 2002 to 2012. Prevalence varied from 2% in Susques to 27.7% in 
Humahuaca, the largest in the province. In Tumbaya, prevalence was 21% in the year 
2007, reaching 0% in the year 2010 but increasing again to 10.5% in the year 2011.